

\204

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 291 OF 2013

GUDA SITA SESA SAILAJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRI GUDA ANANTHA RAJIV KAUSHIK

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 07/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.V. Saravanaraja, Adv.
for Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain,AOR(Not present)

For Respondent(s)

None

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed
order.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)
| Court Master

| | (Phoolan Wati Arora)
| | Assistant Registrar

[signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.291 OF 2013

Smt. Guda Sita Sesa Sailaja

..Petitioner

versus

O R D E R

A perusal of the office report reveals, that the respondent has been duly served. Despite service, the respondent has remained unrepresented. We have gone through the averments made in the transfer petition as also list of dates and events annexed with the petition.

In view of the above, we are satisfied that the instant transfer petition deserves to be allowed. Ordered accordingly.

The proceedings in M.P. No. A-349/12, pending before the Family Court at Thane (Maharashtra) shall be transferred to the Family Court at Bangalore (Karnataka).

The transfer petition is allowed in the above terms.

.....J.
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

NEW DELHI;
MARCH 07, 2014.

.....J.
[M.Y. EQBAL]