

Æ1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

IA Nos. 2 & 3 of 2014

IN

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.291/2013

Guda Sita Sessa Sailaja ..Petitioner

versus

Guda Anantha Rajiv Kaushik ..Respondent

O R D E R

Issue notice to the learned counsel representing the non-applicant & petitioner.

Ms. Swati Guha Mazumdar, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the non-applicant & petitioner. Learned counsel for the non-applicant & petitioner states, that she does not desire to file any response to controvert the factual position depicted in the application for restoration.

We have heard learned counsel for the rival parties.

Delay in filing the application for restoration is condoned.

On account of the factual position depicted in the application for restoration, more particularly, the annexure placed on the record of the case, we are of the view, that the non-appearance of the learned counsel for the respondent on 7.3.2014 was neither deliberate nor intentional.

In view of the above, we are of the view, that the order passed by this Court on 7.3.2014 deserves to be recalled. The same

2

is accordingly recalled. Transfer Petition(C) No. 291 of 2013 is restored to its original number.

Post for final hearing on 29.07.2016.

& |.....J.

[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

NEW DELHI; & |.....J.

JULY 15, 2016. [D.Y. CHANDRACHUD]

3

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 2/2016 & I.A. 3/2016 in Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 291/2013

GUDA SITA SESSHA SAILAJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRI GUDA ANANTHA RAJIV KAUSHIK

Respondent(s)

(for c/delay in filing application for restoration and restoration and office report)

Date : 15/07/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Swati Guha Mazumdar, Adv.

for Mr. Bijoy Kumar Jain,AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. H. Chandra Sekhar,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned. Restoration allowed in terms of the signed order. Transfer Petition (C) No. 291 of 2013 is restored to its original number.

Post for final hearing on 29.07.2016.

(Renuka Sadana) (Parveen Kumar)

Court Master AR-cum-PS

[signed order is placed on the file]